

WPMS No. 2831 of 2017

Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.

Mr. Rakesh Thapliyal, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. K.N. Joshi, Deputy Advocate General for the State of Uttarakhand.

Mr. Vipul Sharma, Advocate for respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

An issue pertaining to the implication of Section 24 (2) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, had come up for consideration before the Hon'ble Apex Court and, ultimately, the issue has been referred to the larger Bench of the Hon'ble Apex Court and, consequent thereto, in an SLP No. 9798-9799 of 2016, the Hon'ble Apex Court has directed that till the decision is taken by the larger Bench, as constituted before the Apex Court, all the matters requiring the interpretation to Section 24 of the Act, which are pending before the different High Courts of the country, were to be adjourned.

In view of the aforesaid order dated 6th March, 2018, as passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court, this matter is adjourned.

Put up this case in the next week in order to enable the counsel to complete the instructions pertaining to the status of the proceedings before the Hon'ble Apex Court.

(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.)

Dated 25.04.2019

Shiv

